
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 1st December, 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough

Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 27 October 2015

5.  Draft Revenue Budget Proposals and Draft Capital 
Programme Proposals for 2016/17

7 - 62

Report of COP Lead Specialist Finance

6.  Devolution Draft Proposal 63 - 114

Report of Executive Director (Strategy & Commissioning)

7.  T18 Budget Monitoring 115 - 126

Report of Support Services Group Manager & COP Lead Specialist 
Finance

8.  Revenue Budget Monitoring 127 - 138

Report of Finance Business Partner

9.  Capital Programme Monitoring 
Report of Capital Accountant

139 - 150

10.  Business Development Opportunities - Devon Building 
Control Partnership - Provision of New Homes Warranties

151 - 160

Report of Group Manager Business Development and Head of 
Building Control Partnership



Page No

11.  Enforcement Policy 161 - 184

Report of Lead Specialist Legal

12.  Review of Brook Street Car Park 185 - 188

Report of Operations Manager (Environment Services)

13.  Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee - 
17 November 2015  

189 - 196





 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 27th day of OCTOBER 2015 at 2.00pm  
 
Present:    Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr J B Moody  
Cllr R J Oxborough   Cllr G Parker             
Cllr R F D Sampson   

    
         

In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Group Manager – Business Development 
 Lead Specialist – Housing, Revenues & Benefits 

Case Manager – Housing, Revenues & Benefits 
 Specialist – Place and Strategy 
 S151 Officer 

Senior Case Manager 
 
  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs D W Cloke; C N Edmonds; J Evans; A F Leech; J 
McInnes; D E Moyse; C R Musgrave; T G Pearce; D K 
A Sellis and B Stephens 

 
     
*HC22            APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE and Cllr L Samuel. 
  
 
 
*HC 23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made: 
 

*HC 24 URGENT BUSINESS 
The Chairman advised that he had asked the Localities Manager to attend 
to update Members following a situation that had arisen at South Hams 
District Council, in relation to publicity material relating to Locality Officers. 
The Localities Manager presented a copy of the proposed publicity material 
to Members and sought their vie
[...]
f support than those living in small properties 

- An exceptional hardship fund to help those claimants 
experiencing severe financial difficulties; 

2. That authority be delegated to the Finance Community of Practice 
Lead (s151 Officer), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to make 
amendments to the policy document to take account of any further 
changes in law, government guidance or policy that require urgent 
amendment. 

 
 
 
 
*HC 31 WRITE OFF REPORT 
 The Leader introduced a report that informed Members of the debt written 

off for revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits service.  Debts up 
to the value of £5,000 were written off by the s151 Officer under delegated 
authority.  Permission was sought to write off individual debts with a value 
of more than £5,000. 

 
 The COP Lead Finance outlined the detail of a specific case where a 

substantial sum of money was being written off.  Members asked that the 
matter be referred to legal to ensure that every possible avenue to pursue 
the debt had been explored. 

 
  It was then RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The write off by the s151 Officer of individual West Devon Borough 

Council debts totalling £20,949.61, as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of 
the presented report, be noted; and 

 



 
 

2. The write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000, totalling 
£19,658.78 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented report be 
approved. 

  
 
 

*HC 32 MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
HELD 6 OCTOBER, 2015 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee were 

presented for approval, including the recommendation which had been 
addressed elsewhere on the agenda under Item 9 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (Minute *HC29 refers). 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 4.30 pm) 
 
 
 

Dated this 
 

 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 
 
 





Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 1 December  2015 

Title: Budget Proposals Report 2016/17 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr Cann OBE 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 

Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413  Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee:- 

1) Notes the contents of the latest Budget Report for 2016-17 

2) Instructs officers to develop a strategy to deliver the best use 
of the affordable housing capital budget of £550,000 and the 

uncommitted New Homes Bonus amounts of £63,000 (in year 
15/16) and potentially £317,000 (in 16/17) as per 6.9 and 7.3 

3) Supports the principle of an appropriately graded shared post 

being employed to focus on Economic Development, with the 
target of the post being self-financing within two years, as per 

6.9. 

  Recommends to Council that 

4a) Car parking charges are frozen for 2016-17 as set out 
in Appendix F* 

4b) The fees for the Environmental Health Community of 
Practice are as per Appendix F  

4c) Delegated authority is given to the Community of 
Practice Lead for Environmental Health in consultation 

with the Lead Member, to modify the charges of Food 
Export Certificates, once the outcome of the current 

review is known.  

 



*For clarification - There is a separate item on the Hub Committee 

agenda to implement long stay parking on the top two decks of 
Brook Street car park in Tavistock. 

 
1.  Executive summary  

1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 
financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2020/21 which 
will help ensure resources are aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan. 
The changes to the Budget Report from the last Budget report to 
the Hub Committee on 27th October 2015 are shown in detail in 
Section 5.14 and 5.15. 

 
1.2 The forecast is intended to provide a framework within which d
[...]
ation to Appendix G and these are:- 

 
i) To instruct officers to develop a strategy for the best use of the 

affordable housing capital budget of £550,000 and the 
uncommitted New Homes Bonus amounts of £63,000 (in year 
15/16) and potentially £317,000 (in 16/17) – as shown in Section 
7.3. The affordable housing capital budget of £550,000 is an 
item within the report ‘Capital Programme Monitoring report’ on 
this agenda. 

 
ii) That Members support the principle of an appropriately graded 

shared post being employed to focus on Economic 
Development, with the target of the post being self-financing 
within two years. The approximate cost of this would be in the 
region of £16,000. 

 
6.10 Work is currently being undertaken within the Finance team to redesign 

the budgets for 2016-17 into the Council’s new T18 structure of 
Strategy and Commissioning, Customer First, Commercial Services 
and Support Services. Appendix B3 shows an initial view of how this 
would look for 2016-17. However the Appendix does come with a 
caveat of the fact that this is currently work in progress and the 
Appendix is a draft version. Further detailed work will be carried out on 
this before the January 2016 budget report. This is to ensure that the 
split of the budgets between the four areas are correct. 



 
6.11 The finance team are also undertaking a project to harmonise all of the 

codes used on both Councils’ finance systems so that the codes are 
the same and prefixed with either a ‘W’ for West Devon and a ‘S’ for 
South Hams. For example the code for car parking could be W100 in 
West Devon and S100 in South Hams. This will assist self serve for 
budget holders and also assist joint reporting across both Councils 
where this is appropriate. 

 
  
7 NEW HOMES BONUS (NHB) 

 
7.1 This grant was introduced in 2011/12 and provides incentives for local 

authorities and local communities to be supportive of housing growth. It 
is not ring fenced and can be spent on anything
[...]
ity 

New charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£75 

£38.50 per 
hour 
 
 
 
 
 
£75 

The 2013 Act introduced the ability of the Councils to charge 
for the service of enforcement notices and to carry out works 
in default to remedy breaches of site licence conditions from 
1st April 2014. The fee for Housing Act 2004 enforcement 
notices is based on the hourly rate plus on-costs of the 
relevant enforcing office, due to the similarity of the two 
pieces of legislation the two fees will be comparable, as 
such the fee is £38.50/hour. 
The Councils have already set a fee for depositing site rules 
with the local authorities, this was set in 2014 and will 
remain the same at £75. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended to Council that:- 
 i) The fees for the Environmental Health Community of Practice are as per Appendix F  
ii) Delegated authority is given to the Community of Practice Lead for Environmental Health in consultation with the Lead Member, 

to modify the charges of Food Export Certificates, once the outcome of the current review is known. 



          APPENDIX G 

West Devon Budget Setting Workshop – 20th October 2015 

 

The Executive Director (Strategy & Commissioning), Steve Jorden facilitated the session and 

spoke about the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the potential effects of devolution and 

the need for income generation to meet the predicted budget pressures.  A key message 

was that despite the successful ongoing implementation of the T18 Transformation 

Programme, the Council still needs to make decisions and changes in order to be fully self-

sufficient and financially sustainable.      

 

The Finance Community of Practice Lead, Lisa Buckle then shared a presentation about the 

forecast gap between income and expenditure as a result of reduced Central Government 

funded Revenue Support Grant and the possible financial effects of the Government’s 

Spending Review (2015).   

 

Steve Jorden also shared a presentation about the Business Developm
[...]
n New Homes Bonus which is anticipated to start falling 

away. 

 

vi) Transformation Programme (T18) - Short term injection of additional investment 

into some services e.g. the planning service, to clear temporary service backlogs. 

Hold money in a reserve for contingencies. 

 

 

Fees and Charges – Ongoing review of existing fees and charges, in particular car parking. 

The Council generates around £860,000 of income from car parking and there is a need for 

an annual review. (Note a report on car parking charges will be submitted to the Hub 

Committee in accordance with the normal budget timetable). 

 

 

For further information, please also refer to: 

Presentation One: Lisa Buckle - Presentation on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Presentation Two: Steve Jorden - Presentation on the Business Development & Income 

Generation Agenda 

 





 

1 
 

Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 1 December 2015 

Title: Heart of the South West Formal Devolution 
Bid 

Portfolio Area: Strategy and Commissioning 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

N/A 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

8 December 2015 

Following Council 

  

Author: Steve Jorden Role: Executive Director 
(Strategy and 
Commissioning) 

Contact: steve.jorden@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 
That Hub Committee recommend Full Council to: 

 
1. Endorse the Leader’s current approach to devolution and the drafting 

of proposals, their submission and negotiation of  a deal for the 
Heart of the South West, namely: 

 

Working with local authorities, National Parks and the Heart of the 
South West Local Enterprise Partnership to deliver full proposals for 

devolution which will seek a formal agreement with Government on a 
formal devolution deal as set out in Appendix 1 

 

2. Note that full Council will consider and be asked to approve the final 
devolution proposal before the end of the year 

 
3. That should government timescales change, authority be delegated 

to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council to approve the final proposal.  



 

2 
 

1. Executive summary  

• Devolution for the Heart of the South West (HotSW) is being led 

by the Leaders of Somerset and Devon County Councils, all 
Somerset and Devon Districts, Torbay Council, Plymouth City 

Council, Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks and the Local 

Enterprise Partnership.  
 

• Our shared Devolution Statement of Intent was submitted to 
Government on 4 September in response to announcements in 

the July Budget and a deadline set by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer. The Government received 38 bids from cities, towns 

and counties across England. There is strong competition for 
devolution powers and some bids are further advanced than 

HotSW. Nevertheless, the Government has subsequently asked 
us to produce detailed devolution proposals by the end of 2015 

with a view to negotiating a formal deal thereafter. 
 

• The process to produce formal proposals is now under way and is 
being coproduced across the HotSW. This report updates Hub 

Committee and the Council on the necessary activity to date and 

seeks endorsement of the council’s role in producing formal 
proposals to the Government’s timescales. 

 
• Any final devolution deal with government will be subject to 

further approval / ratification by all partners individually.  
 

2. Background  
• The Government has declared its desire to devolve powers and 

budgets from Westminster to local authorities, along Local 
Enterprise Partnership geographies. The Chancellor of the 

Exchequer is particularly interested in devolution as a driver of 
economic growth and reducing reliance on the public purse.  

 
• In general, devolution is expected to support the following areas 

[...]
ortfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr Cann OBE 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861345                                                           

E-mail: alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee resolves to:- 

 

i. Note the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 

2015/16 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£70,000. 

 
ii. Recommend to Council to transfer any unspent Homelessness 

grant into a Homelessness Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 
2015/16 financial year (this is expected to be £30,000). 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 



 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1) This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget for 2015/16, and provides a 

forecast for the year end position. 
 
2. Background  

 
1) The Council’s finance procedure rules require budget monitoring reports 

to be made on a regular basis to the Hub Committee as part of the 
Council’s arrangements for budget management. 

 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

1) Budget Overview 
The gross service expenditure budget for 2015/16 was set at £26 million 
(£7.26 million net). Actual net revenue expenditure is forecast to be 

£7.19 million when compared to the total budget set for 2015/16. The 
table below shows a predicted under spend of £70,000 for 

2015/16. This would increase unearmarked revenue reserves 
from £1.023 million to £1.093 million. 

 
 
Table 1 below provides an analysis of the projected variances against 

budget. 
 

          TABLE 1: 2015/16 BUDGET FORECAST 
 

                                                                       2015/16 
Budget 

expenditure

/(income) 

Budget 
variations 
increase/ 

(decrease) 

 

 

Note 

 £000 £000 £000  

APPROVED BUDGET    7,262 
[...]
ness Development, Group Manager 

 01803 861222 / darren.arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee:  

• Recommend to Council that the Devon Building Control Partnership 
(DBCP) is delegated authority to undertake fee-paying new home 

warranty building inspections in addition to their current scope of 
works 

 

• Agrees that a report will be presented in early 2016 to set out the 
future strategy for DBCP 



DBCP: Provision of New Homes Warranties 

 

 

 

Executive summary  

1.1 This report recommends that West Devon Borough Council 

delegates authority to Devon Building Control Partnership (DBCP) 
to enable it to undertake and charge for new home warranty 

inspections, in addition to its current scope of works.  The power to 
undertake this work needs to be delegated to DBCP.  Once agreed, 
DBCP will be able to provide and charge for these discretionary 

services under section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

1.2 Discussions have taken place with a New Home Warranty provider, 

who is interested in using DBCP surveyors to carry out inspections 
on their behalf from January 2016.  Additional providers have also 
intimated they would like DBCP to carry out warranty inspections 

on their behalf. 

1.3 Developers who currently instruct DBCP to provide statutory 

building control inspections may also instruct DBCP to provide a new 
home warranty inspection and pay an additional fee for this service.  
Both inspections can be carried out at the same time, meaning 

DBCP would, in effect, be paid twice for one inspection visit.  DBCP 
competitors already offer these services. 

1.4 Income generation such as this, is consistent with the Council’s 
strategic priority of financial sustainability and will enable the DBCP 
to grow its business and compete more effectively in the 

marketplace.  

1.5 The DBCP Board and the other partnership members (South Hams 

District Council and Teignbridge District Council) have a
[...]
nt to the West Devon Off-Street Parking Places 
Order in respect of the waiting time permitted on the top two decks 

of Brook Street car park, so that long-stay parking is permissible, 
using the £2 all-day tariff currently available in all other long-stay 

car parks in Tavistock. 
 
1.2 This recommendation will support the £2 tariff, which has proved 

successful, and will provide additional long-stay parking in the 
town. 



 
1.3 Not making this resolution may result in further complaints about 

the lack of available long-stay parking in the town. 
 

 
2. Background 
2.1 The £2 all-day tariff in all long-stay car parks, previously resolved 

by the Community Services Committee, has proved successful and 
achieved the goal of encouraging more footfall in the town. 

 
2.2 The scheme has been received largely positively by the community 

and by visitors to the town, and the business community has 

reported sales directly attributed to it. 
 

2.3 However, a few complaints have been received that long-stay 
parking in the town is now limited. 

 

2.4 Increasing the long-stay parking availability will assist with this 
perception, as well as encouraging more use of Brook Street car 

park, where usage has fallen due to its poor condition. 
 

2.5 In conjunction with the recommendation, officers are working to 
establish the cost and feasibility of a refurbishment of Brook Street 
car park, in partnership with the Co-operative Store, again to 

encourage more use of this area of the town. 
 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 The use of the car park, together with the income, will be closely 

monitored by officers, to ensure that the income received by the 
Council is not negatively affected. 

 
 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

4.1 This matter was considered by the West Devon Car Parking 
Strategy Group, and the result of the discussion was the request 

that this recommendation be presented to the Committee. 
 
4.2 The group felt that, bearing 
[...]
-issued for the start of the 2016/17 
Financial Year as a document that:- 
 
o recognises Our Plan as the single comprehensive Council Plan; 
o restates the Council’s corporate Vision and Objectives; 
o establishes the common basis for the Council’s Financial Plan, 

Asset Management Plan, Local Plan and all other Plans and 
Strategies; 

o establishes long-term and short-term priorities for delivery, including 
a delivery plan commencing in 2016/17; 

o establishes mechanisms for delivery; 
o establishes engagement, monitoring and review procedures; and 
o provides context for subsequent incorporation of the Local Plan 

element currently subject to separate preparation; 
 



 
 

3. an Overview and Scrutiny sponsored all Member event should be 
held with South Hams District Council Members early in the New 
Year; and 

4. the proposed document be presented back for review to the Overview 
& Scrutiny (External) Committee, Hub Committee and Council for 
agreement prior to publication. 

 
*O&S(E) 23 HEALTH AND WELLBEING (LEISURE) PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

The Committee considered an update report on the matter of the Health and 
Wellbeing (Leisure) procurement exercise. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) one life leisure.  The lead Hub Committee Member informed that one life 

leisure (the current contract providers for both Meadowlands and 
Parklands) had initially participated in the process but had subsequently 
opted against tendering for the contract; 
 

(b) the project timescale.  It was noted that the Invitation to Submit Detailed 
Solutions would expire on 7 February 2016.  Following this deadline, a 
further session of dialogue would take place before final tenders would be 
invited during next summer.  After this time, negotiations would be 
undertaken with the preferred company, with the contract being awarded by 
August 2016 and a go live date of 1 December 2016.  In light of the pace of 
the process, the Committee concluded that it would be u
[...]
ted at 4.25 pm) 

 
   

_________________ 
Chairman 

 




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Draft Revenue Budget Proposals and Draft Capital Programme Proposals for 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3
	Appendix C RESERVES
	Appendix D Town and Parish Council Tax Support Grant
	Appendix E
	Appendix F - Fees and Charges 2016-17
	Appendix G - Summary of the Budget Workshop October 2015

	6 Devolution Draft Proposal
	Appendix Draft HotSW Devolution Bid v1 9

	7 T18 Budget Monitoring
	Appendix A

	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring
	Appendix A

	9 Capital Programme Monitoring
	Appendix A
	Appendix B EXEMPT

	10 Business Development Opportunities - Devon Building Control Partnership - Provision of New Homes Warranties
	Appendix A EXEMPT

	11 Enforcement Policy
	Appendix A Corporate Enforcement Policy

	12 Review of Brook Street Car Park
	13 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee - 17 November 2015



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 1st December, 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Cllr Benson Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Parker
Cllr Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Cloke
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Evans
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Pearce
Cllr Stephens Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning)
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development)
Group Manager – Business Development
COP Lead Specialist – Housing, Revenues & Benefits
S151 Officer
Finance Business Partner
Head of Building Control Partnership
COP Lead Specialist Legal
Operations Manager (Environment Services)

33. Apologies for absence 
*HC 33          



Apologies were received from Cllr W G Cann OBE and Cllr R F D 
Sampson.

34. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 34          
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be discussed but none were made:

35. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
HC 35           
The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one item of urgent 
business to be raised at this meeting which had been deemed 
urgent in light of the associated time constraints.  He then referred 
to a late report that had been circulated to the Committee, entitled 
‘Syrian Vulnerable Persons Scheme’. He introduced the report and 
set out the background, and the COP Lead Specialist Housing, 
Revenues & Benefits responded to specific questions.
Following discussion on this item, it was then RESOLVED:

That Council be RECOMMENDED to voluntarily participate in The 
Syrian
Vulnerable Persons Scheme.

36. Draft Revenue Budget Proposals and Draft Capital Programme 
Proposals for 2016/17 
HC 36          
The Chairman presented a report that set out the budget proposals 
for both revenue budget and capital programme for 2016/17.

Members asked a number of questions and the Chairman and 
Section 151
Officer responded in detail to the queries, including the following:

-    the Collection Fund was explained in detail;
- a verbal update on the summary of the main points of the 

spending review was given, particularly in relation to the 
impact of potential changes to the New Homes Bonus;

- it was confirmed that the outcome of the next triennial 
pension revaluation being due at the end of next year; 
and

-    assurances were given that the level of reserves were 

sufficient. It was then RESOLVED that:

1.  The report be noted;
2.  Officers be instructed to develop a strategy to deliver the best 

use of the affordable housing capital budget of £550,000 and 
the uncommitted New Homes Bonus amounts of £63,000 (in 
year 15/16) and potentially £317,000 (in 16/17) as per 6.9 
and 7.3 of the presented agenda report;and



3.  The principle of an appropriately graded shared post being 
employed to focus on Economic Development, with the target 
of the post being self- financing within two years, as per para 
6.9 of the presented agenda report be supported;

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

4.  car parking charges be frozen for 2016/17 as set out in 
Appendix F of the presented agenda report;

5.  the fees for the Environmental Health Community of Practice 
are as per presented Appendix F; and

6. authority be delegated to the Community of Practice Lead for 
Environmental  Health  in consultation  with the Lead Hub 
Committee Member, to modify the charges of Food Export 
Certificates, once the outcome of the current review is known.

37. Devolution Draft Proposal 
HC 37           
The  Chairman  introduced  a report  that  set  out  the  detail  of  
a shared Devolution Statement of Intent including the authorities 
within the Heart of the South West Bid and the opportunities that 
would arise for West Devon Borough Council from devolution.

Members noted that the Draft Proposal circulated as Appendix 1 of 
the presented agenda report did not give sufficient weight to 
Plymouth being a marine centre within the section on Strategic 
Economy.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED to:

1.  endorse the Leader’s current approach to devolution and the 
drafting of proposals, their submission and negotiation of  a 
deal for the Heart of the South West, namely:

Working with local authorities, National Parks and the Heart of 
the South West Local Enterprise Partnership to deliver full 
proposals for devolution which will seek a formal agreement 
with Government on a formal devolution deal as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report;

2.  note that full Council will consider and be asked to approve 
the final devolution proposal before the end of the year; 
and

3.  in the event of government timescales changing, delegate 
authority to the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to approve the final proposal.



38. T18 Budget Monitoring 
*HC 38          
The Chairman presented a report that set out the 2015/16 Quarter 
2 position in relation to the T18 Budget.

The Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development) advised that the Mobile Locality Officers had now 
received the Civica mobile application that would enable them to 
upload information whilst out in the field.

The Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) advised that 
some members of staff were still to go through the Assessment 
process.

Members noted the comments on space being available to let at 
Kilworthy Park and were assured by officers that steps were being 
taken to advertise that availability through a number of means.

It was then RESOLVED that the progress to date on the T18 
Transformation Programme be noted.

39. Revenue Budget Monitoring 
HC 39           
The Chairman presented a report that enabled Members to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2015/16, and provided a forecast for the year end position.

It was then 
RESOLVED:

1.  That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2015/16 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£70,000 be noted;

2. That  Council  be  RECOMMENDED  to  transfer  any  unspent 
Homelessness grant into a Homelessness Earmarked Reserve 
at the end of the 2015/16 financial year (this is expected to be 
£30,000).

40. Capital Programme Monitoring 
*HC 40         
The Chairman presented a report that advised Members of the 
financial position as at 31 October 2015 for the purposes of budget 
monitoring.

In response to questions, the s151 Officer confirmed that it was 
expected to fully utilise the Disabled Facilities Grant budget as 
experience dictated that a large proportion of the spend took place 
in Quarter 4.  The Community Projects Grant was also expected 
to be fully spent, as again the funding from West Devon Borough 



Council often ‘pump primed’ other funding so there was usually a 
time delay between commitment and physical payment.

It was then RESOLVED that the report be 
noted.

41. Business Development Opportunities - Devon Building Control 
Partnership - Provision of New Homes Warranties 
HC 41           
The Lead Member for Economy presented a report that sought 
authority to undertake and charge for new home warranty 
inspections, in addition to its current scope of works. He took 
Members through the key points within the report and set out the 
background to the proposal.

The  Head   of  Building   Control   Partnership   responded   to  
Members questions.

It was then RESOLVED 
that:

1.  Council be RECOMMENDED that the Devon Building 
Control Partnership be granted delegated authority to 
undertake fee paying new home warranty building 
inspections in addition to their current scope of works; and

2.  a report be presented in early 2016 to set out the future 
strategy for Devon Building Control Partnership.

42. Enforcement Policy 
HC 42           
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report and the 
COP Lead Specialist Legal set out the background and how the 
policy would provide a consistent approach across the Council for 
enforcement matters. The Policy would allow discretion and 
negotiation, and was not intended to be inflexible.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt 
the Corporate Enforcement Policy as presented at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report.

43. Review of Brook Street Car Park 
HC 43           
The Lead Member for Economy presented a report that requested 
that Members consider the recommendation to make an 
amendment to the West Devon Off Street Parking Places Order in 
respect of the waiting time permitted on the top two decks of 
Brook Street car park, so that long stay parking was permissible, 
using the £2 all day tariff currently available in all other long stay 
car parks in Tavistock.



Members  discussed  the  report  and  broadly  agreed  with  the 
recommendation, however it was noted that this was for a trial 
period and should therefore run concurrently with the existing 
scheme already running in the town.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to 
approve the proposal to implement long stay parking on the top 
two decks of Brook Street car park Tavistock for a trial period to 
run concurrently with the current trial of £2 for all day parking in 
long stay car parks.

44. Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee - 17 
November 2015  
HC 44           
The minutes  of  the  Overview  and Scrutiny  (External)  
Committee  were presented for approval and noted.

In respect of Unstarred Minute O&S (E) 22 – Our Plan Review, 
which included a recommendation to the Hub Committee for 
reference to Council, the Hub Committee noted the 
recommendation and made the following:

That Council be RECOMMENDED 
that:

West Devon Our Plan be re-issued for the start of the 2016/17 
financial year as a document that:

-   Recognises Our Plan as the single comprehensive Council Plan;
-    Restates the Council’s corporate Vision and Objectives
-    Establishes the common basis for the Council’s Financial Plan, 

Asset
Management Plan, Local Plan and all other Plans and 
Strategies;

- Establishes long-term and short-term priorities for delivery, 
including a delivery plan commencing in 2016/17;

-    Establishes mechanisms for delivery; and
-  Establishes engagement, monitoring and review procedures; 

and
- Provides context for subsequent incorporation of the Local Plan 

element currently subject to separate preparation.

The Meeting concluded at 4.50 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


